
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on THURSDAY, 8TH OCTOBER 2020 at 6:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 10th September 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. HEALTHY OPEN SPACES STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 142) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Healthy Open Spaces Strategy. 
 

Contact Officer: H Lack 01480 388658 
 

5. DIGITAL STRATEGY DISCUSSION  
 

The Executive Councillor for Corporate Services and the Assistant Director – 
Transformation will be in attendance for a discussion on the Digital Strategy. 
Members will receive a presentation prior to the discussion. 

 
Contact Officer: T Evans 07729 479446 
 



6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 143 - 146) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

30th day of September 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website, together 
with a link to the Broadcast of the meeting. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a the remote meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 10th September 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs J Tavener and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater and D N Keane. 
 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 5th March 2020 and 17th June 2020 were 
approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

6 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st September 2020 to 31st December 2020. 
 
The Chairman invited the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services to update 
the Panel on the Council’s Digital Strategy. In doing so, the Executive Councillor 
informed Members that the Strategy focused on how the Council used digital 
technology to improve the efficiency of its back-office processes and customer 
interactions. It would cover elements of people and process to ensure that as an 
organisation Officers had the tools and skills to fully utilise digital approaches and 
solutions to improve efficient and effectiveness of operations. The Executive 
Councillor drew attention to the fact that full fibre broadband was not covered by 
the Digital Strategy but would be within the remit of the Economic Recovery and 
Place Strategies. Members were informed that the Digital Strategy would update 
and refine rather than radically change the current arrangements. A more 
detailed update would be presented at the Panel meeting in October. 
 

8 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20  
 
With the aid of a report by the Operational Manager (People) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency 
performance for 2019/20 was presented to the Panel. By way of background, 

Page 3 of 146

Agenda Item 1



 

Members were informed that the three Councils had decided to extend the 
shared service agreement to 2022.  
 
In 2019/20 there had been £2.2m spent on adaptation work in Huntingdonshire, 
£1.3m of which had be
[...]
ng for it, the Panel was 
informed that whilst the Fire Service did identify vulnerable people, they did not 
have much involvement with Agency work. It was also confirmed that the Agency 
did not use volunteers.  
 
The Chairman concluded the item by stating, on behalf of the Panel, that the 
good work of the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency should be 
publicised more widely. 
 

9 STREET CLEANSING SERVICE REVIEW  
 
By means of a presentation by the Street Cleansing Manager the findings of the 
Street Cleansing Service Review were presented to the Panel. Members were 
provided with an overview of the service and key performance areas including 
internal performance inspections, number of service requests, the service 
request response rate, budget and cost per household. It was reported that 
Huntingdonshire District Council was currently the best performing benchmark 

Page 4 of 146



 

authority in relation to cost per household. A copy of slides is appended in the 
Minute Book.  
 
Members were informed that the average age of the workforce was high as 22 
operatives out of a total of 27 were over 55 years of age. There was a lack of 
people joining the industry but Officers were looking at apprenticeships as a way 
of addressing this issue. 
 
The Panel was informed of a number of innovations being undertaken by the 
service, including the installation of bin sensors, which would mean bins were 
emptied when required rather than on a regular basis. 
 
Following the presentation Councillor Giles asked whether the new recycling bins 
were effective in assisting the Council in meeting targets and reducing costs. In 
response, the Panel was informed that there had been positive feedback about 
the recycling bins and that after an initial bedding in period people were now 
using them appropriately. In addition, the Council was currently achieving a 60% 
recycling rate and contamination was low. The latter was important as a 
contamination rate over 7% meant financial penalties of up to £100k could be 
imposed on the Council. 
 
Councillor Dickinson asked why Ramsey did not have a specially dedicated team 
but was informed that Ramsey did not require one. Councillor Dickinson also 
suggested that the Council should continue to provide written information to 
accompany the electronic information as not every resident had access to social 
media or the internet. The Street Cleansing Service Manager assured Members 
that the Council would continue to provide information in both formats. 
 
The Street Cleansing Service Manager was asked by Councillor Wilson whether 
the roll out of recycling bins and bin sensors could be spread across the District. 
In response, the Panel was informed that the current situation was under review 
and that if successful and circumstances justified it, then it was something which 
could be implemented across the District. 
 
A comment was made by Councillor Alban that communication could be 
improved if Refuse Operatives stuck messages on top of bins. Such a practise 
was already employed to convey the messages about Christmas bin collections. 
The reasoning for this was that a higher number of residents would be exposed 
to the communication if it was placed on top of the bin. 
 

10 REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS, ANNUAL UPDATE 
REPORT 2019/20  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the 2019/20 update on the 
representatives on external organisations was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Giles, the Panel was informed that the report 
was key because it provided democratic accountability and transparency, as well 
as informing the Council of crucial updates from the external organisations. 
Given the importance of the report, Members stated that they would like 
representatives to be reminded of the role they had as well as the responsibilities 

Page 5 of 146



 

that went with it, including providing appropriate feedback to the Council via the 
report. 
 
Councillor Alban expressed concern that some internal drainage boards (IDBs) 
intend to increase their levies, therefore placing an additional financial burden 
upon the residents of Huntingdonshire. In response, the Panel was informed that 
that the Council had no influence over IDB levies but that in some cases the 
increases were justified, such as for maintenance. However, Council 
representatives could work with IDBs and where possible identify alternative 
funding sources to a levy increase. When the Council had been informed that an 
IDB intended to increase its levy, the Council included appropriate provision in its 
financial planning as the precept collecting authority. 
 
Councillor Wilson commented that whilst some representatives had stated they 
had attended a particular number of meetings some had simply said they 
attended ‘all’ meetings. She suggested that in future all representatives should 
specify how many meetings they had attended. In response, the Panel was 
informed that it was not always known how many meetings the external 
organisations held during the Municipal Year. Also an external organisation’s 
intended number of meetings does not always reflect the number of meetings 
that actually take place. 
 

11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY APPOINTMENT TO THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor Mrs J Tavener be appointed as the Panel’s representative 
to the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership and that Councillor 
Mrs S R Wilson is appointed as the substitute Member. 

 
12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
Following a short introduction from the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
the Chairman stated that the purpose of the Work Programme was to enable 
Overview and Scrutiny to achieve a tangible benefit for the Council and provide 
added value. The Chairman asked Members to volunteer to contribute to at least 
one study topic. 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6 of 146



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 23 September 2020 
For Period:   1 October 2020 to 31 January 2021 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 7 of 146

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 7 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Resources  

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D Keane Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services 

1 Bells Villas 
Mill Street 
Houghton  
Cambridgeshire PE28 2BA 
 
Tel:  01480 467147 
E-mail:  David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J Neish Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strate
[...]
ll 
 

 
Customer 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Buckden 
Neighbourhood 
Plan 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Dec 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Clare Bond, Planning Policy Team 
Leader Tel No: 01480 388435 or 
email: 
Clare.Bond@huntingdonshire.gov.u
k  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Dec 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 13 of 146



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Healthy Open Spaces Strategy 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 8th October 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Operations and 

Environment, Councillor Marge Beuttell 
 
Report by:   Development Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to review and comment on the 
Cabinet report attached at Appendix A. 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 15 of 146

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Page 16 of 146



Appendix A 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Healthy Open Spaces Strategy  
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 22nd October 2020  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Operations and 

Environment, Councillor Marge Beuttell  
 
Report by:   Development Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
What is the report about? 
 
To document the journey undertaken to develop a Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire. The report will set out the evidence base and 
subsequent 10-year action plan which will ensure HDC is focussed on 
delivering healthy open spaces for our communities to enjoy, to include play, 
nature, access and provision.  
 
Why is it important?   
 
The Strategy sets the direction of focus, development and investment in the 
Open Spaces in Huntingdonshire. It will demonstrate through an evidence-
based approach how Open Spaces support local people to live healthier lives, 
improve their mental health and wellbeing contribute to the fight against climate 
change and address social isolation 
 
Since August 2019 a targeted Public and Stakeholder consultation has taken 
place to inform the themes and Vision of the strategy. Each theme identifying 
new and innovative way to connect with our communities and shout about our 
amazing Open Spaces 
 
Vision – Embrace Your Space 
 
Themes; Shape you Space; Create your Space; Celebrate your Space; and 
Reinvigorate your Space 
 
The Vision and Themes were tested through a second round of stakeholder 
consultation and drove the comprehensive and collaborative Action Plan 
 
The Cabinet/Committee is 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 17 of 146



 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to endorse the ‘Healthy Open Spaces Strategy’ and the proposed 10-year 
action plan.  
 

Page 18 of 146



 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek endorsement of the Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and its 

vision of ‘Embrace Your Space’ 
 
1.2 Endorse the proposed Action plan. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.2 Twelve months ago we embarked upon a journey to acknowledge and 

develop the role of our park and open spaces in our communities. We 
hoped to connect the more traditional approaches to outdoor play to our 
desire to encourage and nurture our green environment. 
 

2.3 Parks and Open spaces are an essential part of what makes 
Huntingdonshire a special place to live and work, with 96% of our 
population live within a 10-minute walk of a park or Open Space. When 
asked, 96% of our Open Space users said they thought Open Spaces 
made them and others happier. 

 
2.4 The Strategy both qualitatively and quantitively explores the 500+ open 

space network in Huntingdonshire, whilst acknowledging that this is not a 
statutory service. It is hoped that the Strategy will be a
[...]
tegy we entered a second 

phase to test Vision, Aims and Actions. This phase took place during the 
Covid-19 restrictions and therefore took place online. 

 

6.3 Targeted groups for consultation included Children, Young People, 
Families, Older People, the wider Communities and Non-users 

 

6.4  At two different points in the development of the Strategy we have had 
the benefit of the comments of an Overview and Scrutiny Working Group 
which helped to finalise the key Themes 

 

 11th March 2020 – Emerging Themes and developing Action Plan 
 

 29th July 2020 – Feedback on supplementary documents to enhance the 
Strategy delivery using a ‘Strategy on a Page’ and ‘Walk in a Park’  
 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 To continue to support the current revenue funding for Parks and Open 
Spaces to ensure the successful implementation of the Strategy and its 
Action Plan.  
 

7.2 In line with the strategy’s Action Plan additional revenue bids may be 
bought forward in the future to support the implementation of projects 
and facilities. These would be evidence driven and approved by the 
Portfolio Holder at the time. 
 

7.3 To further enhance the strategy and drive forward the operational 
management of each of our Strategic Open Spaces, a series of localised 
prospectus’ will be developed. Each forming a further building block of 
evidence to support the strategy and the parks operational needs.  

 
8. HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 81% of our residents, following Lockdown, believe that parks and open 
Spaces are keeping them fit and healthy. 
 

8.2 The Health benefit of using open spaces is well documented and 
acknowledged by our communities. However, those who would most 
likely benefit are amongst the least likely to use them. The Strategy 
seeks to deliver partnership working with links such as Public Health, 

Page 21 of 146



Active LifeStyles and the Living Sport County Sports Partnership to 
achieve health and wellbeing outcomes  

 
8.3 There are p
[...]
r projects to base themselves in to support our varied 
biodiversity in Huntingdonshire. 

 
“that by doubling the area of rich wildlife habitats and natural green-
space, Cambs and Peterborough will become a world-class environment 
where nature and people thrive, and businesses prosper.” 

 
9.4 Community engagement, during the development of this Strategy, has 

illustrated a desire to see parks and open spaces support local wildlife 
which the strategy seeks to support. In an Online vote during lockdown, 
‘Wildlife and Nature’ won as the priority for residents, above key themes 
such as access and climate change. 

 
9.5 In support of the Natural Cambridgeshire Vision and how we will connect 

with it, the Strategy seeks to push Wildlife and Nature into decision 
making across the Council whilst recognising that they are non-statutory 
services which need to be sustained and recognised for their value and 
impact on our lives. 

 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 In the development of the Healthy Open Spaces Strategy, we have 

identified and tested our Vision and Action Plan through rigorous 
Stakeholder Consultation. 

Page 23 of 146



 
10.2 The Strategy demonstrates a clear Action Plan informed through an 

understood environment and an objective view of resources. 
 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Strategy on a Page – Healthy Open Spaces Strategy 
Appendix 2 – Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and 10 Year Action Plan 

 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 None 

 

 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Helen Lack (Development Manager for Operations) 
Email:   helen.lack@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 24 of 146

mailto:helen.lack@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


P
age 25 of 146



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

P
age 26 of 146

http://www.tcpdf.org


HDC 
HEALTHY 

OPEN 
SPACES

STRATEGY

2020

Page 27 of 146



CO
N

TE
N

TS

H
D

C
 H

EALTH
Y O

PEN
 SPAC

ES STRATEG
[...]
ecisions.”  This 
section of the strategy seeks 
to support this by illustrating 
the quality and value of parks, 
open spaces and play areas in 
Huntingdonshire.  

04
4.0

PAGE 29M18.186.001

Page 55 of 146



H
D

C
 H

EALTH
Y O

PEN
 SPAC

ES STRATEG
Y

PAGE 30

4.1 To The Community

Our survey results suggest 68% of the population of 
Huntingdonshire visit greenspaces on a regular basis (at least 
once a fortnight) compared to national research (Heritage Lottery 
Fund, 2019) which suggests “57 per cent of the UK population – 
regularly use park in the UK.”  Figure 6 illustrates the results of 
our questionnaire to highlight why greenspaces are important. 

Even 76% of non-users say that having parks, play areas and 
open spaces in their communities “make me, and other people, 
happy and 86% think they make their local area "a better place 
to live".  Our quantitative and qualitative research shows that 
the people of Huntingdonshire value and appreciate their 
greenspaces, but they do not think they’re perfect.  Litter, anti-
social behaviour and parking charges (at some parks) are areas of 
concern and frustration. 

As shown in the survey infographic, the community associates 
greenspaces with opportunities to be healthy and active.  

Community engagement also highlighted the value of parks and 
open spaces as places to meet people and have a conversation 
“I’ve recently separated from my husband and I have been 
feeling lonely, one thing I really like about our local play area is 
if I take the children they can play and there’s usually another 
parent who’ll be there to chat with.“  

Social isolation and loneliness is  a growing issue, 
Cambridgeshire County Council (Cambridgeshire Insight, 
2019) defines loneliness as “a subjective feeling about the gap 
between a person’s desired levels of social contact and their 
actual level of social contact. It refers to the perceived quality 
of the person’s relationships.”  

Parks and greenspaces can play a vit
[...]
sation strategy.

•	 HDC
•	 Partners

Infrastructure investment programme 
Use park plans and site assessments to identify and target 
infrastructure improvements and enhancements including bins, 
benches and pathways.  Explore options for achieving economies 
of scale thorough district wide investment and partnership working 
with Town and Parish Councils. 

•	 HDC

Protect and maintain trees across our network of parks 
and open spaces.
Use the HDC Tree Strategy to shape the approach across in 
parks and open spaces.

Take a strategic approach to income generation.

•	 HDC
Create a destination play space
Respond to the identified need for destination play space. Use destination play to attract new audiences 
and create days out that will result in secondary spend both on and off site.

•	 HDC
•	 Community groups
•	 Friends groups

Post Pandemic identify opportunities for income generation.
Use the parks plans and site assessment process to identify opportunities for income generation. Prioritise based on impact and implement.  These proposal should 
take into account the short, medium and long term impact of COVID-19. 

•	 HDC
•	 Friends groups
•	 Partners

Review what has been achieved at Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park to be self-sustaining.
Plans are in place for Hinchingbrooke Country Park should be self-
funding by this point the life of strategy.

•	 HDC
•	 Friends groups
•	 Partners

Strategy for another destination park to becomeself-sustaining.
Learn from Hinchingbrooke Country Park and develop proposals to make 2 further destination site self-funding.

Page 94 of 146



M18.186.001

Involving Year 1 Years 2 - 3 Years 4 - 7 Years 8 - 10 Strategic Themes

Shape Create Celebrate Regenerate

Use resources effectively and efficiently

•	 HDC

Understand and prepare for the financial impact of 
COVID-19
Review existing budgets and resources to prepare for the future 
and the impact of COVID-19.  Review this on an annual basis.  

•	 HDC
Reduce Litter
Explore oppo
[...]
of 146



the study. The study will now focus 
primarily on collaboration with Parish & 
Town Councils and community groups in 
order to improve residents’ physical 
activity and well-being. 
 
13th January 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received a presentation 
from Active Lifestyles and assessed the 
interaction the service has with Parish & 
Town Councils and community groups. 
 
28th January 2020 – Alyce Barber, 
Community Development Officer, 
attended and informed Members of her 
work with projects that helps build social 
contact, builds support networks and 
addresses mental health issues. 
Members will also discuss the evidence 
that links an individual’s mental health 
with physical health. 
 
12th February 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received and discussed a 
number of case studies. 
 
Next Step – The Group will conduct an 
evidence review in October/November 
2020. 

(Renamed) Healthy 
Open Spaces Strategy 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 

Helen Lack 11th March 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Working Group Members, the 
relevant Executive Councillors, Helen 

P
age 145 of 146



Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman so that Members 
could give their views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
Next Step 
The Healthy Open Spaces Strategy is to 
be presented to Members at the Panel 
meeting on 8th October 2020. 

 

P
age 146 of 146


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 HEALTHY OPEN SPACES STRATEGY
	Healthy Open Spaces Strategy report
	Appendix 1 – Strategy on a Page: Healthy Open Spaces Strategy
	Appendix 2 - HDC Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and 10 Year Action Plan
	Blank Page
	Parks and Open Spaces Org Chart.pdf
	Dr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 8th October 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, J W Davies, 
Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Criswell and Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors M L Beuttell and T D Sanderson. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2020 was approved as a 
correct record by the Panel. 
 

14 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2020 to 31st January 2021. 
 

16 HEALTHY OPEN SPACES STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Development Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the Healthy 
Open Spaces Strategy.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment introduced the report 
and explained to the Panel that the Strategy set out the Council’s plan for open 
spaces for the next 10 years. The Development Manager added that the Strategy 
was needed in order to protect the District’s open spaces in the future, manage 
the environment and local ecosystems and fully utilise the open spaces within 
the District. Members’ attention was drawn to how important open spaces were 
to residents, as a survey conducted during the development of the Strategy 
highlighted that 68% of respondents visited greenspaces on a regular basis (at 
least once a fortnight) and that 90% of respondents thought that greenspaces 
improved mental health and wellbeing. Also, respondents highlighted nature and 
wildlife as the most important aspect of greenspaces. 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Members were recognised for their involvement in the 
development of the Strategy and Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, K P Gulson, Mrs 
S Smith, Mrs J Tavener and Mrs S R Wilson were thanked for their contributions. 
 
When questions and comments were invited from the Panel, Councillor Wilson 
commented that she thought the enthusiasm of the team was infectious and that 
the community engagement undertaken was highly effective. Councillor Alban 
added that he regularly visits Hinchingbrooke Country Park and was very 
impressed with the commitment of the staff and volunteers. 
 
Following a question of clarification from Councillor Giles, the Panel was 
informed that Huntingdonshire has 87 square metres of green space per person, 
compared to 35 square metres per person in Great Britain and 42 square metres 
per person in the East of England. 
 
Councillor Davies asked how the Strategy would help in balancing the 
accommodation of wildlife in green spaces within the District with their use by the 
public. He added that the Council should be mindful of looking after the various 
habitats that existed throughout the green spaces. In response, the Panel was 
reassured that wildlife habitats would be protected and actively managed. 
Councillor Alban stated that the wildflower meadows were an excellent addition 
to the open spaces. 
 
Councillor Alban then questioned why Officers had not visited children from rural 
schools in the same way that they had visited children in larger more urban 
primary schools. The Development Manager explained that the schools visited 
had taken up the offer of a visit from the team. It was suggested that many 
Members were school governors or had links to schools in other ways and these 
avenues could be used to achieve greater coverage of communication between 
Council Officers and pupils. 
 
Clarification was sought from Councillor Wilson that the Strategy would be well 
used and that it had buy-in from the Executive Councillors and Senior Officers. 
Members were reassured that there was buy-in and there was a recognition that 
the green open spaces were important to residents and that they needed to be 
well managed. The Strategy would ensure the latter occurred because it would 
facilitate monitoring. Councillor Dickinson asked a question about the monitoring 
process. In response, it was explained that the Strategy was to run for a duration 
of 10 years but that there would be a review on an annual basis and then a 
refresh in five years. 
 
A discussion ensued about other benefits of green open spaces. Members 
welcomed the concept that open spaces could be used for social prescribing and 
could help residents with their mental health. The Strategy was welcomed by 
Councillor Banks and he stated that it could help community groups with their 
open space aims as well. 
 
The comment was made by Councillor Alban that the open spaces could be 
more well used if the Council could attract visitors to the least well-known areas 
as well as the more high-profile ones. Members were reassured that the Strategy 
aimed to grow the profile of open spaces within Huntingdonshire. Following a 
further comment by Councillor Giles, Members noted the intention to explain 



 

clearly how indirect charging contributed towards the upkeep of open spaces. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approved the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and the 10-year Action Plan. 

 
17 DIGITAL STRATEGY DISCUSSION  

 
Having noted that the Digital Strategy would not be ready to discuss at the 
meeting, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the item be deferred to the meeting in November 2020. 
 

18 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) containing the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was received and noted. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


